
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
MEADOW WAY, BALDWINS GATE.  BELLWAY HOMES (WEST 
MIDLANDS) LTD. 17/01024/FUL  

(Pages 11 - 34)

5 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 SLINDON 
CLOSE, CHESTERTON. MR A CLAY. 18/00195/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 40)

6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL 
WORKS, COALPIT HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 
18/00066/FUL  

(Pages 41 - 48)

7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO  

(Pages 49 - 54)

8 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - FORMER SAVOY 
CINEMA/METROPOLIS, OFF THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE. 
17/00174/FUL  

(Pages 55 - 58)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED  

(Pages 59 - 64)

10 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  (Pages 65 - 66)
11 DELEGATION BY COUNCIL OF ITS DECISION MAKING POWER 

TO CHESHIRE EAST IN RELATION TO FUTURE A500 
WIDENING PLANNING APPLICATION  
Item to follow.

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

14 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS 
ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  

(Pages 67 - 68)

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Panter, Proctor 
(Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Spence (Vice-Chair), Sweeney, S Tagg, 
G White, G Williams, J Williams and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th March, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Holland, Panter, Reddish, Spence, 
Sweeney, S Tagg, G White, G Williams, 
J Williams and Wright

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Geoff Durham - Member 
Training and Development Officer, Elaine 
Moulton, Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Northcott and Simpson

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Simpson and Northcott

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND AT WATERMILLS ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. NSL LTD. 17/00977/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Submission and approval of parking and turning areas for 

the storage of vehicles, recovery vehicles and staff, 
(iv) The cabins shall be removed from the site when they are

no longer in use,
(v) No external lighting unless submitted for approval,
(vi) Provision of hibernacula within a standoff area, details of

which are to be agreed
(vii) Planting of streamside vegetation on the currently

unvegetated watercourse
(viii) Further Great Crested Newt study prior to, whichever is

the sooner, vehicles being brought onto site or additional

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

2

hardsurfacing being laid

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNITS 2-3 MARIES WAY, 
SILVERDALE,NEWCASTLE. FLEET OPERATIONS LTD. 18/0008/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii)  Plans
(iii) The protection of existing trees to BS5837:2012 during

construction.
(iv) Approval and implementation of a detailed landscaping

scheme. 
[...]
 site 
curtilage

(v) Means of surface water drainage for all areas
intended to remain in private ownership

(vi) Surfacing materials for access, parking and turning 
areas

(vii) Contaminated land
(viii) Construction hours
(ix) Materials
(x) Boundary treatments

An advisory note regarding requirement to carefully
position windows should also be attached .

(B) Should the planning obligation as referred to at (A) not be
secured within the above period,  Head of Planning given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such a matter being secured the development 
would fail to secure the provision of improvements to a play 
area or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which such an obligation can be secured

(C) That any application for the approval of the reserved matters of 
the outline planning permission, or for full planning permission 
for the same development, be brought to the Planning 
Committee for decision

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GE DIAMOND 
BUILDING, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. REVELAN GROUP. 18/00029/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Prior approval of the external facing materials.
(iv) Amended service area access
(v) Provision of accesses, parking, servicing, and turning

areas prior to the development being brought into use.
(vi) Existing site access to be permanently closed and

reinstated as footway
(vii) Provision of weatherproof parking for a minimum of 9

cycles
(viii) Construction Method Statement
(ix) Prior approval of any new external lighting

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF BRADWELL 
HOSPITAL, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
17/00515/DEEM4 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

4

Resolved: That the Section 106 agreement referred to in the resolution of 
the Planning Committee of the 10th October 2017   secure a 
contribution of £198,558 (index linked), or such amount as reflects the 
eventual development, towards primary education places at either the 
Sun Primary Academy or Bursley Academy, along with the other 
policy compliant obligations referred to in the resolution of the 10th 
October 2017 Planning Committee.  

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW WOODHOUSE FARM, 
APEDALE ROAD, WOOD LANE.  MR & MRS G PROCTOR.  18/00056/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials as per approved plans and application form.

11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT 
HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL 

Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred.

12. APPEAL DECISION - BANK TOP, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY HEATH. 
17/00010/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

13. APPEAL & COSTS DECISIONS - 8 BARFORD ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
17/00483/FUL 

Resolved: That the decisions be noted.

14. KEELE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Resolved: (i) That the draft Keele Conservation Area Appraisal and
Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and  
the publication of the attached Consultation Statement and the 
SPD for the required final period of representations agreed; 
and

(ii) That, subject to no representations being now received 
seeking significant changes to the Appraisal and Management 
Plan SPD, the Planning Committee commend the SPD to 
Cabinet for adoption

15. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT THE OAKS, MINN BANK ASTON.  
TPO190 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.190 (2017), land at the Oaks,
Minn Bank, Aston TF9 4JB confirmed as made and owners of the site 
to be informed accordingly.

16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - PINASTRE, PINEWOOD ROAD, ASHLEY 
HEATH. TPO 191 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 27/03/18

5

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.191 (2017) land at Pinastre, 
Pinewood Road, Ashley TF9 4PR confirmed as made and owners of 
the site to be informed accordingly

17. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

18. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDING GRANT) - 
181 HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON (REF: 17/18004/HBG) AND BRADWALL HOUSE, 
16-18 KING STREET, NEWCASTLE (REF: 17/18005/HBG). 

Resolved: (i) That £5,000 for structural repair of the Listed cowhouse at 181 
Holloway Lane, Aston be approved subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions and a specific condition relating to the 
repayment of the grant if the recipient disposes of the interest 
held in the property within 2 years of the payment of the final 
instalment of the grant.

(ii) That £5,000 for window reinstatement to the front elevation of
the building at Bradwall House, 16-18 King Street, be 
approved subject to the appropriate standard conditions

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

20. ENFORCEMENT MATTER 

Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be accepted. 

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, BALDWIN’S GATE
BELLWAY HOMES LTD (WEST MIDLANDS) 17/01024/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of 97 
houses, access, parking and amenity space. 

The application site lies outside the village envelope of Baldwin’s Gate and within the open 
countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  The site area is approximately 4.62 hectares. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 21st March   but the 
applicant has agreed to an extension of the statutory period to the 27th April.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse for the following reasons:

 Adverse impact upon the biodiversity and hydrology of Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife 
Site

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a financial contribution of £420,084 
towards the provision of primary and secondary education places

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a financial contribution of £285,471 
(£2,943 per dwelling) towards improvements to the open space and play facilities at 
Whitmore Village Hall

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing 16% of the dwellings as affordable 
units and a financial contribution of a figure to be calculated towards off-site provision 
of the equivalent of 9% of the dwellings as affordable units

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a travel plan monitoring fee of 
£6,430

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a management plan for the 
restoration and long-term maintenance of the Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site

 Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a management agreement for the 
long-term maintenance of the open space on the site

Reason for Recommendation

The development would have an adverse impact upon the biodiversity and hydrology of Chorlton 
Moss Local Wildlife Site and the mitigation measures suggested by the applicant would not enable 
these impacts to be avoided or minimised to any significant extent. There are benefits in terms of the 
provision of housing and affordable housing but these carry limited weight given the above 
conclusion.

The proposed development would result in additional pressure on school places and public open 
space and in the absence of financial contributions such adverse impacts would not be appropriately 
mitigated against. Whilst that could be done via planning obligations, and the applicant has indicated 
a willingness to enter into such obligations, no Unilateral Undertaking has been presented to the local 
planning authority. A planning obligation is also required to secure affordable housing, a travel plan 
monitoring fee, a management plan for the restoration and long-term maintenance of the Chorlton 
Moss Local Wildlife Site and a management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open 
space on the site in accordance with policy.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

Additional information has been requested and provided where necessary to progress the 
determination of the application. It is considered that the proposals are unsustainable and do not 
conform to the core planning principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and it is 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

considered that the applicant is unable to overcome the principal concerns in respect of this 
development.  

Key Issues

1.1 Planning permission was refused on 15th August 2017 for a very similar scheme for the erection of 
99 houses, access, parking and amenity space (Ref. 16/01101/FUL). The reasons for refusal were as 
follows:

1. The proposed development would have both direct and indirect impacts on the irreplaceable 
Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site. The location of the balancing pond in the Moss would result 
in the loss of part of the Local Wildlife Site and the development would have an adverse 
impact on the potential future restoration of the habitat to active bog. The development would 
thereby be contrary to saved Policy N3 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011, 
Policy CSP4 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 
2006-2026 and the aims and objectives of the NPPF). 

2. The adverse impact of the development upon the Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site 
significantly and demonstrably outweighs any benefits of the development when assessed 
against the policies of the NPPF taken as a who
[...]
d 
approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan, surfacing of driveways in a bound 
material and sustainably drained, and no occupation of the buildings until a vehicular entrance on 
Meadow Way has been constructed. A travel plan monitoring sum should be secured via a legal 
agreement.

The Environmental Health Division has no objections subject to conditions regarding construction 
environmental management plan, mud on roads, internal noise levels and contaminated land.

Staffordshire County Council as the Rights of Way Authority has advised that there is a public 
footpath which runs adjacent to the site and any planning permission given does not give the 
developer the right to divert, extinguish or obstruct any part of the public path. It is queried whether 
the informal links onto the public right of way would be formally adopted by the County Council and 
whether the  developer will be required to improve the public right of way.

The Waste Management Section states that the layout contains a number of locations where issues 
are likely to arise which will cause problems for occupiers. There are 7 locations where residents will 
need to bring their containers out for collection and return them to their property boundary between 
collections. This usually results in containers being left at the collection point causing neighbour 
disputes and visual blight.  Such situations can be eliminated or reduced by creating loops which 
collection vehicles can drive around.

The Landscape Development Section has no objections subject to conditions requiring tree 
protection measures, full schedule of tree works and submission of landscaping proposals to include 
pathways, connectivity between two areas of open space within the development, and tree planting 
along the southern boundary. A contribution of £5,579 per dwelling is requested for improvements to 
the open space and play facilities at Whitmore Village Hall.

The Education Authority states that the 
[...]
lowing;
 Details of the areas of storage, servicing, turning and staff / visitor parking;
 A swept path analysis to demonstrate that the largest vehicles (including 

trailers) can manoeuvre within the site curtilage as well as enter and exit the 
site in a forward gear;

 Details of the typical daily trips for all vehicles that will enter and exit the site; 
 Details of the routeing of vehicles to the site;
 Numbers of staff to be based on site;
 site gradients; 
 Bus stop relocation information; and
 A stage one road safety audit is also required.

the application has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development would not 
lead to significant highways safety implications for users of the highway, including 
pedestrian safety, which would be contrary to the guidance and requirements of the 
NPPF.  

Reason for Recommendation

Subject to conditions, the proposed development would not result in a significant adverse harm to the 
visual amenity of the area or undue harm to the residential amenity levels of neighbouring occupiers. 
However, the lack of information submitted with the application initially resulted in there being 
significant concerns about the impact of the development on highway safety and the nature of the use 
is likely to result in significant highway safety implications. Additional information has been submitted 
however the views of the Highway Authority have not yet been received on such information.  In the 
absence of confirmation by the Highway Authority that the proposal does not give rise to 
unacceptable highway safety issues the development is contrary to the guidance and requirements of 
the NPPF.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

This planning application is a resubmission following a previous application which was withdrawn due 
to objections regarding highway safety. The applicant has failed to address the prev
[...]
er material considerations include:

National Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) (2014) 

Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework

Relevant Planning History

17/00069/COU     Change of use from car park to industrial storage    Withdrawn

Views of Consultees

The Environmental Health Division raises no objections subject to conditions to restrict operational 
hours (to between 7am and 9pm) and external lighting, along with the submission of details of an 
acoustic barrier and noise management plan. 

The Highways Authority recommends the application should be refused on the grounds that there is 
inadequate information for a decision to be made on highway safety matters. The following 
information is therefore required;

 A stage 1 road safety audit of the proposed access including a designers response to any 
issues raised;

 A plan with dimensions detailing the specific areas of storage, servicing, turning and staff / 
visitor parking;

 A swept path analysis to demonstrate that the largest vehicles (including trailers) can 
manoeuvre within the site curtilage to enter and exit the site in a forward gear;

 Typical daily trips for all vehicles to enter and exit the site;
 Routing of vehicles to the site;
 Numbers of staff to be based on site;
 Site gradients; and
 Bus relocation.

Kidsgrove Town Council objects to the application due to highway safety issues from the volume of 
traffic and the type of traffic using the site.  The levels of noise and pollution arising from the change is 
also likely to be detrimental to the amenity of the area. Visual impact is also a concern. 

Representations

17 letters of representation have been received raising the following objections/ concerns;

Page 43

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sit
[...]
uk/online-applications/PLAN/18/00066/FUL


Tanks

Works

89

Hill

11
2

87

33

25

18

26

26

36

19

140

107

32

24

13

36

23
46

194
.2m

COALPIT HILL

SWAN BANK

128

134

Talke
130

196.3m

193.3m

45

22

2

House

2

ROCKHOUSE LANE

12

Aveland

El Sub Sta30

37

40

95

Hilltop Business Centre

382400.000000

382400.000000

382500.000000

382500.000000

382600.000000

382600.000000

353
300

.00
00

00

353
300

.00
00

00

353
400

.00
00

00

353
400

.00
00

00

353
500

.00
00

00

353
500

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00066/FUL
Imperial Works, Coalpit Hill, Talke.

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of 
Planning of the authority to extend periods within which planning obligations can 
be secured by (as an alternative to refusal of the related planning application).

Recommendations

a) That the report be noted

b) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a quarterly basis, on the 
exercise of his authority to extend the period of time for an applicant to 
enter into  Section 106 obligations. 

Introduction

The Committee, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior entering into 
of a planning obligation, usually also agree to authorise the Head of Planning to extend 
the agreed period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations, if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or 
seeking such 
[...]
d all activity associated with 
the engineering works, including the vehicle movements, the 
removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site areas.

Monitor compliance with the 
SN.

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report on Open Enforcement Cases

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload. 

Recommendations 

 That the report be received 
 That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on 

cases where enforcement action has been authorised.
 

Background

In accordance with previous Committee decisions, the format of this report shows existing 
and previous enforcement cases. The Table included in this report shows the total number of 
outstanding cases in one format (shown below).

In the last quarter (October - December 2017) a further 52 new cases have been reported, 
less than the previous quarter (64). The current number of open cases is 279 which is more 
than the previous quarter.    The number of open cases has increased in this quarter.

A number of the cases indicated in the Table below have associated pending planning 
applications that are awaiting determination (10 as at 06 April 2018).

Conclusions

It remains inevitable that some cases in the ‘backlog’ will remain open for some time because 
of their complexity. 

Progress continues to be made in tackling older cases and there is still a significant body of 
work being undertaken behind the scenes, which has lead to progress in several complex 
cases. Officers’ enforcement workload is regularly reviewed to ensure continuity and case 
progression, and will continue to be undertaken.

Current Outstanding Enforcement Cases

The Table below shows the current statistics in comparison to the previous Quarter.

Current Enforcement Status

Year Total Open C1 C2 C3 BOC L M H
2018 59    33 - 31 2 - - - -
2017 266    47 1 35 11 - - - -
2016 259    30  1 16 13  - - - -
2015 238    31 1 18 11  1 - - -
2014 212    38  - 30   8  - - - -
2013  219    27 5 18   4  - - - -
2012 229    21 7 10   4  - - - -
2011 204    11 2   7   2  - - - -
2010 206      8 2   5   1  - - - -
2009 233      6  -   4   1 - - - 1
2008 276      8 - -   - - 3 5 -
2007 353      5 - -   - - 1 3 1
2006 280      6 - -   - - 2 3 1
2005 227      2 - -   - - - - 2

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2004 252      1 - -   - - 1 - -
2003 244      1 - - - - - 1 -
2002 247      3 - - - - - 2 1
2001 204      1 - - - - - 1 -

Open Cases    279
(inc Backlog) Previous Quarter   275

Note for Table – C1, C2 and C3 are the categories agreed by the Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 17th February 2009 when it approved the Council’s Planning Enforcement Policy; 
BOC indicates that the case concerns a Breach of Condition, whilst L, M and H represent 
Low, Medium and High priorities respectively allocated to the pre-February 2009 cases

Date report prepared

 06 April 2018

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, BALDWINS GATE.  BELLWAY HOMES (WEST MIDLANDS) LTD. 17/01024/FUL
	17.01024.FUL

	5 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 SLINDON CLOSE, CHESTERTON. MR A CLAY. 18/00195/FUL
	18.00195.FUL

	6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL
	18.00066.FUL

	7 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	8 APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - FORMER SAVOY CINEMA/METROPOLIS, OFF THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE. 17/00174/FUL
	9 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	10 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	14 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEM

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 24/04/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Chris Spence – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Matthews, 
Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Panter, 
Reddish, Sweeney, S Tagg, G Williams, 
J Williams and Wright

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham - Mayor's 
Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Rachel Killeen, Peter Stepien, Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor and Darren Walters

Apologies Councillor(s) Heesom, Proctor, Simpson 
and G White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Heesom, Proctor, Simpson and White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Northcott declared an interest in application 17/01024/FUL.   The 
landowner is known to him.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, 
BALDWINS GATE.  BELLWAY HOMES (WEST MIDLANDS) LTD. 17/01024/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) Adverse impact upon the biodiversity and hydrology of
Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site

(ii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
financial contribution of £420,084 towards the provision of 
primary and secondary education places

(iii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
financial contribution of £285,471 (£2,943 per dwelling) 
towards improvements to the open space and play facilities at 
Whitmore Village Hall

(iv) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing 16%
of the dwellings as affordable units and a financial contribution 
of a figure to be calculated towards off-site provision of the 
equivalent of 9% of the dwellings as affordable units



Planning Committee - 24/04/18

2

(v) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
travel plan monitoring fee of £6,430

(vi) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
management plan for the restoration and long-term 
maintenance of the Chorlton Moss Local Wildlife Site

(vii) Absence of a secured planning obligation securing a
management agreement for the long-term maintenance
of the open space on the site

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 5 SLINDON CLOSE, 
CHESTERTON. MR A CLAY. 18/00195/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
condition:

(i) Approved plans.

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - IMPERIAL WORKS, COALPIT 
HILL, TALKE. MR AL PROPERTY. 18/00066/FUL 

Councillor Stubbs spoke on this application.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

 
(i) The proposed development would result in the loss of a bus 

stop and in the absence of any alternative location nearby that 
would not give rise to highway safety issues, this would be 
detrimental to the sustainability of the area and contrary to the 
guidance and requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework
.

(ii)  In the absence of details of the areas of storage, servicing, 
turning and staff/ visitor parking, a further updated stage one 
road safety audit and a revised location of the proposed gates, 
the application has failed to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would not lead to significant highways safety 
implications for users of the highway, including pedestrian 
safety contrary to the guidance and requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

7. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report , on a 
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 
obligations. 

8. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - FORMER SAVOY CINEMA/METROPOLIS, 
OFF THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE. 17/00174/FUL 



Planning Committee - 24/04/18

3

Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted.

9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED 

Resolved: That the information be received. 

10. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 

monitoring report  on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised.

11. DELEGATION BY COUNCIL OF ITS DECISION MAKING POWER TO CHESHIRE 
EAST IN RELATION TO FUTURE A500 WIDENING PLANNING APPLICATION 

This item was dealt with under Urgent Business, considered to be so as it needs to 
go to Full council on 216 May, 2018.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

DELEGATION BY COUNCIL OF ITS DECISION MAKING POWER TO CHESHIRE 
EAST IN RELATION TO FUTURE A500 WIDENING PLANNING APPLICATION

Resolved: (i) That the Planning Committee recommend to Full Council
that the Borough Council delegate to Cheshire East Council 
the discharge of the Borough Council’s function under the 
Town and Country (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 to give a Scoping Opinion, under the above 
Regulations, with respect to a proposal to widen the A500 
between Junction 16 of the M6 and the Meremoss roundabout, 
Crewe, insofar as it relates to land that lies within the Borough 
Council’s administrative area.

(ii) The Planning Committee recommend to Full Council that
the Borough Council delegate to Cheshire East Council  the 
discharge of the Borough Council’s planning control functions 
under Section 70(1) (Part III) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to determine, insofar as it relates to land 
that lies within the Borough Council’s administrative area, a 
cross boundary planning application in relation to the proposed 
widening of the A500 between Junction 16 of the M6 and the 
Meremoss roundabout, Crewe.

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972



Planning Committee - 24/04/18

4

14. CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON 
ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED 

Resolved: That the report be received. 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS SPENCE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm


